
BUSINESS LICENSING BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE
(*See Preface, Section III) (**See Preface, Section IV)

(Business and Professions Code)

N
ot

es

L
ev

el

Offense
Base 
Fine

State 
PA*

County 
PA*/10

DNA 
PA*

Court 
PA*/10

S
ur

ch
ar

ge
*

EMS 
PA*/10

Fine 
Surcharge 

& PA 
Subtotal C

ou
rt

 O
P

S

C
on

v.
 A

ss
es

s

Total Bail 
**
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725 (a) 1 M Excessive Prescribing or Administering of Drugs or Treatment 100 100 70 50 50 20 0 390 40 30 460

2225.5 (c) 2 M Multiple Failures of Licensee or Health-Care Facility to 
Comply With Court Order to Enforce Subpoena Mandating 
Release of Records

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 0 5850 40 30 5920

2570.3 3 M License Required to Practice Occupational Therapy 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
2630 4 I License Required to Operate as a Physical Therapist 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
2630 5 M License Required to Operate as a Physical Therapist 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
2903 6 I License Required to Operate as a Psychologist 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
2903 4 M License Required to Operate as a Psychologist 1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970
3535 (a) 7 M Violation by Physician or Surgeon of Physician's Assistant 

Employment Requirements
300 300 210 150 150 60 0 1170 40 30 1240

3660 (a,b) 4 I License Required to Claim to Be or Practice as a Naturopathic 
Doctor

250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050

3660 (a,b) 8 M License Required to Claim to Be or Practice as a Naturopathic 
Doctor

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 0 5850 40 30 5920

3760 4 I Unauthorized Practice or Use of Title in Providing Respiratory 
Care

250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050

3760 9 M Unauthorized Practice or Use of Title in Providing Respiratory 
Care

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970

3761 4 I License Required to Provide Respiratory Care 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
3761 9 M License Required to Provide Respiratory Care 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
4825 4 I License Required to Practice Veterinary Medicine 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
4825 10 M License Required to Practice Veterinary Medicine 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
4980 4 I License Required to Practice as a Marriage, Family, and Child 

Counselor
250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050

4980 11 M License Required to Practice as a Marriage, Family, and Child 
Counselor

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970

4996 4 I License Required to Practice as a Clinical Social Worker 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
4996 M License Required to Practice as a Clinical Social Worker 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
5536 (a,b) 4 I License Required to Operate as an Architect 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050

Section
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6451 12 I Unsupervised Performance of Services for Consumer by 
Paralegal

500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 35 2025

6452 12 I Unlawful Advertisement by Paralegal 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 35 2025
6704 (a) I License Required to Operate as an Engineer 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
6704 (a) 13 M License Required to Operate as an Engineer 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
6980.10 13 I License Required to Operate as a Locksmith 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
6980.10 14 M License Required to Operate as a Locksmith 10000 10000 7000 5000 5000 2000 0 39000 40 30 39070
7028 (a) 15 M License Required to Operate as a Contractor 1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 0 5850 40 30 5920
7028.16 16 M Contractor License Required to Repair Damage From Natural 

Disaster
1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970

7317 4 I License Required to Operate as a Barber or Cosmetologist or 
to Perform Electrolysis

250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050

7317 17 M License Required to Operate as a Barber or Cosmetologist or 
to Perform Electrolysis

500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020

7502 4 I License Required to Operate a Repossession Agency 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
7502 18 M License Required to Operate a Repossession Agency 5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 0 19500 40 30 19570
7592 4 I License Required to Provide Service as an Alarm Company 

Operator
250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050

7592 19 M License Required to Provide Service as an Alarm Company 
Operator

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970

7617 4 I License Required to Operate as a Funeral Director 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
7617 20 M License Required to Operate as a Funeral Director 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
7637.1 21 M License Required to Operate as a Cemetery Broker or 

Salesperson
500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020

7641 4 I License Required to Operate as an Embalmer 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
7641 20 M License Required to Operate as an Embalmer 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
7673.1 22 M Storage of Cremated Remains in a Reckless Manner 1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 0 5850 40 30 5920
7713.2 23 M License Required to Engage in Activities of a Crematory 

Manager for a Licensed Crematory
500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020

7872 (a) 4 I License Required to Operate as a Geologist 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
7872 (a) 24 M License Required to Operate as a Geologist 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
8016 4 I License Required to Operate as a Shorthand Reporter 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
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8016 25 M License Required to Operate as a Shorthand Reporter 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
8550 26 M License Required to Practice Structural Pest Control 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
8725 4 I License Required to Operate as a Land Surveyor 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050
8725 27 M License Required to Operate as a Land Surveyor 500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020
9840 4 I License Required to Operate as an Electronic or Appliance 

Repair Dealer
250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050

9840 28 M License Required to Operate as an Electronic or Appliance 
Repair Dealer

500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020

9884.6 29 M License Required to Operate as an Automotive Repair Dealer 250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 30 1045

10085.5 (a) 30 M Advance Fee for Loan Secured Before Borrower Becomes 
Obligated to Complete Loan

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 0 11700 40 30 11770

10085.6 (a) 31 M Advance Fee to Provide Services for  Loan Modification or 
Forbearance 

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 0 11700 40 30 11770

10147.6 (a) 32 M Offering Services for Loan Modification or Forbearance 
Services Without Making Required Written Disclosure 

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 0 11700 40 30 11770

17550.1
9

(a) 33 M Violation of Provision Regulating Sellers of Travel 3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 0 11700 40 30 11770

19049 4 I License Required to Operate as a Furniture, Bedding, and 
Thermal Insulation Manufacturer, Wholesaler, Distributor, 
Retailer, or Rehabilitator

250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 35 1050

19049 34 M License Required to Operate as a Furniture, Bedding, and 
Thermal Insulation Manufacturer, Wholesaler, Distributor, 
Retailer, or Rehabilitator

500 500 350 250 250 100 0 1950 40 30 2020

19277 35 M Violation of Household Goods Carriers Act 100 100 70 50 50 20 0 390 40 35 465
19277.1 36 M Improper Identifying Symbol on Vehicle of Household Goods 

Carrier
100 100 70 50 50 20 0 390 40 35 465

19278 M Willful Violation of Household Goods Carriers Act 100 100 70 50 50 20 0 390 40 35 465
19279.3 M Advertising Household Goods without Permit 100 100 70 50 50 20 0 390 40 35 465
21804 37 M Failure to Permanently Mark Optical Disc (Identification 

Mark)
5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 0 19500 40 30 19570
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21805 M Purchase or Sale of Optical Disc With Identification Mark 
Removed or False Mark

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 0 11700 40 30 11770

21806 M Destroying Optical Disc Identification Mark 3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 0 11700 40 30 11770
22972 (a,b) 38 M License Required for Retailer to Sell Cigarettes or Tobacco 

Products
1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 0 5850 40 30 5920

22975 (a) 38 M License Required for Wholesaler or Distributor to Engage in 
Sale of Cigarettes or Tobacco Products

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 0 5850 40 30 5920

22979.2
1

38 M License Required for Manufacturer or Importer of Tobacco 
Products to Engage in Sale of Tobacco Products

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 0 5850 40 30 5920

23300 39 M Sale of Alcoholic Beverage Without a License 1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970
25612.5 (c)(9) 40 I Failure of Licensed Retailer to Create and Label "Adults Only" 

Area for Sale or Rental of Video Recordings of Harmful 
Matter

100 100 70 50 50 20 0 390 40 35 465

25623 (b) 41 I Sale of Powdered Alcohol 35 40 28 20 20 7 0 150 40 35 225
25623.5 (b) 42 I Possession  of Powdered Alcohol 125 130 91 65 65 25 0 501 40 35 576
25658 (a) 43 M Furnishing an Alcoholic Beverage to a  Minor 1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970
25658 (b) 44 M Purchase of Alcohol, or Consumption of Alcohol, in On-sale 

Premises by Someone Under 21
250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 30 1045

25658 (c) 45 M Furnishing an Alcoholic Beverage to a Minor (Great Bodily 
Injury or Death)

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 0 11700 40 30 11770

25658 (d) 46 M On-sale Licensee Knowingly Permits a Person Under the Age 
of 21 to Consume Alcohol in the On-sale Premises

250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 30 1045

25662 (a) M Possession of Alcoholic Beverage by Person under the Age of 
21 in a Public Place

250 250 175 125 125 50 0 975 40 30 1045

26140 (a)(1) 47 M Sale of Cannabis or Cannabis Products to a Person Under 21 
Years of Age 

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970

26140 (c) 47 M Sale of Cannabis or Cannabis Products to a Minor Without 
Proof of Medical Need

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 0 3900 40 30 3970
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Notes
1
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8

9
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11

12

13

14

15

Per B&P 2670, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000 or imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by both.

Per B&P 733: "fine of not less than $100 nor more than $600 ... ."
Multiple acts by a licensee ... shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed $5,000, or by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding six months, or by both that fine and 
imprisonment. Multiple acts by a health care facility ... shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed $5,000, and reported to the State Department of Health Services and 
shall be considered as grounds for disciplinary action with respect to licensure, including suspension or revocation of the license or certificate.
Per B&P 2570.23: "fine of not more than $5,000 ... ."
Per B&P 146(d), a violation charged as an infraction under B&P 146(c) is subject to a fine of not less than $250 and not more than $1,000. No portion of the minimum 
fine may be suspended by the court unless as a condition of that suspension the defendant is required to submit proof of a current valid license, registration, or certificate 
for the profession or vocation which was the basis for his or her conviction.

Per B&P 2970, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding $2,000, or by both.
Per B&P 3535(b): "fine not to exceed $1,000 ... ." 
Per B&P 3664: " ... fine of not more than $5,000 ... ."
Per B&P 3763, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000 or imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by both.
Per B&P 4831, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine not less than $500, nor more than $2,000, or imprisonment in a county jail for not less than 30 days nor 
more than one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.
Per B&P 4983, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding $2,500, or by both.
Per B&P 6455: "fine of up to $2,500 as to each consumer with respect to whom a violation occurs."
Per B&P 146(e), a violation charged as an infraction under B&P 146(c) is subject to a fine of not less than $250 and not more than $1,000. No portion of the minimum 
fine may be suspended by the court unless as a condition of that suspension the defendant is required to submit proof of a current valid license, registration, or certificate 
for the profession or vocation that was the basis for his or her conviction. 
A misdemeanor violation per B&P 6980.13 is punishable by a fine of $10,000, or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by both that fine and 
imprisonment.
Per B&P 7028: Fine " … not exceeding $5,000 … ."
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Per B&P 7713.3: " . . . a misdemeanor . . . to cremate human remains . . . without a valid, unexpired crematory license."

A misdemeanor violation per B&P 7317 is punishable under PC 19 by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding.

Per B&P 7028.16: Fine "… up to $10,000, or by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for 16 months, or for two or three years, 
or by both that fine and imprisonment, or by a fine up to $1,000, or by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment."

Per B&P 7502.1, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of $5,000, or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by both the fine and 
imprisonment.
Per B&P 7592.2, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of $1,000, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or by both such fine and 
imprisonment.
A misdemeanor violation per B&P 7715 is punishable under PC 19 by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding $1,000, or by 
both.
Per B&P 7637.6: ". . . punished by a fine not to exceed $5,000."
Per B&P 7673.1: ". . . punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year or by a fine not to exceed $5,000, or by both that fine and imprisonment."

Per B&P 10147.6 (c): Fine " … not exceeding $10,000 … ."

Per B&P 7872, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000, or by imprisonment not to exceed 3 months, or by both fine and imprisonment.

A misdemeanor violation per B&P 8019 is punishable under PC 19 by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding  $1,000, or by 
both.
Per B&P 8553, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of not less than $50, nor more than $5,000, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than six 
months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.
A misdemeanor violation per B&P 8792 is punishable under PC 19 by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding $1,000, or by 
both.
Per B&P 9850, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000, or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and 
imprisonment.
Assem. Bill 1560 (Stats. 2001, ch. 357) amended B&P 145 and B&P 145.5 to delete B&P 9884.6 from the list of offenses that are infractions.
Per B&P 10085.5(c): "punishable by a fine not exceeding $10,000, by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed six months, or by both that fine and 
imprisonment, or if by a corporation, the violation is punishable by a fine not to exceed $50,000."
Per B&P 10085.6(b): Fine " … not exceeding $10,000 … or if by a corporation, the violation is punishable by a fine not exceeding $50,000."

Violation punishable "by a fine of not more than $10,000, by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by both ... ."
Per B&P 19220, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of not less than $500 nor more than $1,500 or by imprisonment for not less than three nor more than 
six months or by both such fine and imprisonment.
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B&P 25623 sets the level of crime as an infraction and limits the base fine to $500.”

Per B&P 19277. (a) Every household goods carrier and every officer, director, agent, or employee of any household goods carrier who violates or who fails to comply 
with, or who procures, aids, or abets any violation by any household goods carrier of any provision of this chapter or any rule or regulation administered by the bureau 
pursuant to this chapter, or of any operating permit issued to any household goods carrier, or who procures, aids, or abets any household goods carrier in its failure to 
obey, observe, or comply with any such rule, regulation, or operating permit, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and is punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500) or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than three months, or both. If a violation is willful, each willful violation is punishable by a 
fine of not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or both. If the violation involves operating or 
holding oneself out as a household goods carrier without a permit, the fine shall be not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000). (b) Any person who violates subdivision 
(a) of Section 19237, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and is punishable by a fine of not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000), by imprisonment in the county jail for not 
more than one year, or both, for each violation.
Per B&P 19277.1. Every household goods carrier, and every officer, director, agent, or employee of a household goods carrier, who displays on any vehicle any 
identifying symbol other than the symbol prescribed by the bureau pursuant to Section 19236 or who fails to remove an identifying symbol when required by the bureau, 
is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000), by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or 
both.
Per B&P 21804: " ... fine of not less than $500 and not more than $25,000 for a first offense."
Per B&P 22981: " ... fine not to exceed $5,000 ... ."
Per B&P  25617: "… fine of not more than $1,000…"
Per B&P 25612.5(c)(9), failure to create and label the "adults only" area is an infraction punishable by a fine of not more than $100.

B&P 25623.5 sets the level of crime as an infraction and the base fee at $125.
Per B&P 25658(e)(2): "fine of $1,000, no part of which shall be suspended, and the person shall be required to perform not less than 24 hours of community service 
during hours when the person is not attending school."
Per B&P 25658(e)(1): "fine of $250, no part of which shall be suspended, or the person shall be required to perform not less than 24 hours or more than 32 hours of 
community service during hours when the person is not employed and is not attending school, or a combination of fine and community service as determined by the 
court."

As recommended by the Bureau of Cannabis Control, the classification and base fine for Business and Professions Code section 26140 follow that of section 25658(a), 
Furnishing An Alcoholic Beverage to a Minor, a misdemeanor with a base fine of $1,000 per statute. 

Per B&P 25658(e)(3), “(3) Any person who violates subdivision (c) shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail for a minimum term of six months not to exceed 
one year, by a fine of three  thousand dollars ($3,000),  or by both imprisonment and fine.”
Per B&P 25658(e)(1): "fine of $250, no part of which shall be suspended, or the person shall be required to perform not less than 24 hours or more than 36 hours of 
community service during hours when the person is not employed and is not attending school, or a combination of fine and community service as determined by the 
court."
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